# 504744099 01/24/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4790827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO SQUARE 1 BANK	01/19/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNITRENDS, INC.
Street Address:	7 TECHNOLOGY CIRCLE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	COLUMBIA
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29203

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8135748
Application Number:	11677691
Application Number:	13414119
Application Number:	12758245
Application Number:	12758326
Application Number:	14268067

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)354-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-314-3086

**Email:** diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE	
SIGNATURE:	/NICHOLASNANCE-TKF/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2018	

PATENT 504744099 REEL: 044713 FRAME: 0081

# Total Attachments: 6 source=Unitrends- signed IP Release#page1.tif source=Unitrends- signed IP Release#page2.tif source=Unitrends- signed IP Release#page3.tif source=Unitrends- signed IP Release#page4.tif source=Unitrends- signed IP Release#page5.tif source=Unitrends- signed IP Release#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of January 19, 2018, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank), a California state chartered bank, in its capacity as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (together with its successors and assigns, in such capacity, "PWB") on behalf of Pacific Western Bank and Alexandria Venture Investments, LLC as lenders (each, a "Lender", and collectively, "Lenders") in favor of UNITRENDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 7 Technology Circle, Suite 100, Columbia, SC 29203.

# Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lenders a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 22, 2006, March 19, 2014, and/or June 8, 2015 (the "Security Agreements"), and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to any Lender under the terms of the Security Agreements, PWB agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

# Agreement

Now therefore, PWB agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lenders in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

#### EXHIBIT A

# Copyrights

Lender's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on April 23, 2008 at Microfilm Volume 3565, Document 460:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
Obion. Add. Ti: Obion development tool kit*	TX0005306475	10-30-2000

<sup>\*</sup>Registered by Unitrends Software Corporation, Inc., former name of Unitrends, Inc.

Lender's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on April 10, 2009 at Microfilm Volume 3577, Document 857:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
PC parachute*	TXu000979606	10-30-2000
SCSI tape commander*	TX0005306481	10-30-2000
Backup professional : BP*	TX0005306476	10-30-2000

<sup>\*</sup>Registered by Unitrends Software Corporation, Inc., former name of Unitrends, Inc.

Lender's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on March 25, 2014 at Microfilm Volume 9909, Document 952:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
PC parachute	TXu000979606	10-30-2000
SCSI tape commander	TX0005306481	10-30-2000
Backup professional : BP	TX0005306476	10-30-2000
Obion development tool kit	TX0005306475	10-30-2000

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### **Patents**

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 028070/0895:

<b>Description</b>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / Issue Date
System and Method for Backing Up Computer Data*	11677691	2/22/2007

<sup>\*</sup>Registered by Unitrends Software Corporation, Inc., former name of Unitrends, Inc.

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 24, 2014 at Reel and Frame Number 032507/0091:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / <u>Issue Date</u>
Virtual machine data replication**	8135748	3/13/2012
Virtual machine data replication**	13414119	3/7/2012
Virtual Machine data backup**	12758245	4/12/2010
Virtual Machine File-Level Restoration**	12758326	4/12/2010

<sup>\*\*</sup>Registered by PHD Virtual Technologies Inc., predecessor in interest to Unitrends, Inc.

[Patents continued next page]

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 036363/0186:

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / Issue Date
Systems and Methods for Backing Up A Live Virtual Machine	14268067	5/02/2014

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2017 at Reel and Frame Number 042955/0859:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / Issue Date
Virtual machine data replication	8135748	3/13/2012
Virtual Machine File-Level Restoration	12758326	4/12/2010

# **EXHIBIT C**

#### **Trademarks**

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 19, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 4760/0124:

<u>Description</u>	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
UNITRENDS*	4201229	9/4/2012

<sup>\*</sup>Registered by Unitrends Software Corporation, Inc., former name of Unitrends, Inc.

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 24, 2014 at Reel and Frame Number 5242/0427:

<b>Description</b>	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
VirtualSharp**	85290291	4/8/2011
ReliableDR**	4305794	3/19/2013
Recovery Management Suite**	86119907	11/15/2013
RTA CALCULATOR**	86123785	11/20/2013
CLOUDHOOK**	85880001	3/19/2013
PHDVIRTUAL**	85058669	6/9/2010
PHDVIRTUAL**	85058639	6/9/2010

<sup>\*\*</sup>Registered by PHD Virtual Technologies Inc., predecessor in interest to Unitrends, Inc.

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 24, 2014 at Reel and Frame Number 5242/0435:

<u>Description</u>	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
UNITRENDS	4201229	9/4/2012
Unified Data Protection	86104339	10/29/2013
Simply Scalable	4271269	1/8/2013
Enterprise Backup	4231719	10/23/2012

[Trademarks continued next page]

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 5606/0137:

<u>Description</u>	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
BCDR LINK	86259296	4/22/2014
UNITRENDS FREE	5074196	11/1/2016

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2017 at Reel and Frame Number 6102/0215:

Description	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
ENTERPRISE BACKUP	85624944	5/14/2012
SIMPLY SCALABLE	4271269	1/8/2013
UNITRENDS	4201229	9/4/2012
RTA CALCULATOR	86123785	11/20/2013
CLOUDHOOK	85880001	3/19/2013
PHDVIRTUAL	85058669	6/9/2010
PHDVIRTUAL	85058639	6/9/2010

PATENT REEL: 044713 FRAME: 0088

**RECORDED: 01/24/2018**